The instant Appeal has been preferred against the 

Judgment and Award dated 31-03-2016, passed by the Learned 

Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal, South Sikkim at Namchi, in 

MACT Case No.07 of 2015, directing the Appellant Company/ 

Opposite Party No.3, to pay Rs.10,35,000/- (Rupees ten lakhs, 

thirty five thousand) only, with interest @ 9% per annum, to the 

Respondents No.1 to 2/Claimants, from the date of filing of the 

Claim Petition till final realisation. 

2.  The Appeal is accompanied by an Application under 

the proviso to Section 173(1) of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988,